net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities and divided by the
total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2012, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of
our convertible preferred stock into an aggregate of 17,597,258 shares of common stock, which conversion will take effect upon the completion of this
offering.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 6,700,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at our assumed initial public offering price of $12.00
per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June
30, 2012 would have been $70.0 million, or $2.33 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.40 per
share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $9.67 per share to investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering at the
assumed initial public offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $12.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2012  $(0.07)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   2.40

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   $ 2.33

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 9.67

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated offering
price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to
new investors by $0.21, and would increase (decrease) dilution per share to new investors in this offering by $0.79, assuming that the number of shares
offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions payable by us. In addition, to the extent any outstanding options to purchase common stock or convertible preferred stock are exercised,

[…]

outstanding common stock, convertible preferred stock, warrants for convertible preferred stock, options for common stock, contingently issuable
shares of common stock and per share amounts contained in the Company’s consolidated financial statements have been retroactively adjusted to
reflect this reverse stock split for all periods presented. The reverse stock split was effected on September 10, 2012.

NOTE 2. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements
The Company has restated its consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2010 and 2011 and for the year ended December 31, 2010

to correct an error in the 2010 provision for income taxes. The restatement relates to the tax benefit resulting from a reduction of the liability for
uncertain tax positions upon the lapse of the statute of limitations for the 2007 tax year of its French subsidiary. The Company did not release the
liability at December 31, 2010 due to an error in the determination of when the statute of limitations would expire.

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustment on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2010
and 2011:

   As of December 31, 2010

As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatement
As

Restated
Income taxes payable, noncurrent   $ 989   $ (440)  $ 549
Accumulated deficit   (78,766)   440   (78,326)

   As of December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatement
As

Restated
Income taxes payable, noncurrent   $ 1,101   $ (440)  $ 661
Accumulated deficit   (76,812)   440   (76,372)

F-17

Table of Contents

Qualys, Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009, 2010 AND 2011 AND
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2012 (UNAUDITED)

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustment on the Company’s consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2010:

   Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatement
As

Restated
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   $ 236   $ (440)  $ (204)
Net income   407   440   847
Comprehensive income   398   440   838
Net income attributable to common stockholders   86   93   179
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders

Basic   $ 0.02   $ 0.04
Fully-diluted   $ 0.02   $ 0.04

This restatement did not have a net impact on the cash provided by (used in) the Company’s operating, investing or financing activities for the
years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011.

The accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements have been updated, as necessary, to reflect the impact of the restatement
adjustment.

NOTE 3. Property and Equipment
Property and equipment, which includes assets under capital lease, consists of the following: